
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Melis Owen 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 07 September 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
M. Buck 
 

T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D. Clarke 
S.A. Dunn 
K. Howkins 
M. Lee 
 

A. Mathur 
L. E. Nichols 
K. Rutherford 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors E. Baldock, J. Button, J.T.F. Doran, A. Gale, K.M. Grant, 

J.Turner and N. Islam 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

  
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 01/00018/FUL, Wheatsheaf Park, 
Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2PD 
 

15 - 50 

 Ward 
Riverside & Laleham 
 
Proposal 
To enter into a Deed of Variation (DoV) to the Agreement dated 12 
September 2001 made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, relating to Land at Staines Town Football Club, 
Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines, Middlesex, under Planning Application 
PA/01/0018 (‘the section 106 Agreement’). 
 
Recommendation 
Agree to enter into the DoV for the reasons set out in this Report. 
 

 

5.   Planning Development Management Performance Report 
 

51 - 98 

 To note the Planning Development Management performance report. 
 

 

6.   Major Planning Applications 
 

99 - 102 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

103 - 114 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions  



 

received between 12 July – 06 September 2023. 
 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

115 - 120 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
23 August 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

T. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

M. Lee 

A. Mathur 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K. Rutherford 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor K. Howkins. 

 
 
In Attendance: Councillors J. Button and J.R. Sexton  
 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 
 
 

 
 

46/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

47/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Buck, Chandler, Mathur, Rutherford and Gibson 
declared that they had received correspondence in relation to applications 
22/01615/OUT and 23/00058/FUL. Councillor Gibson also declared she had 
made an informal visit to the site in application 23/00058/FUL but in all 
instances Councillors had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed 
any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors Beecher, Burrell and Williams declared that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 23/00058/FUL. Councillor Williams 
also declared that he was the Chair of Development Sub Committee  
 but in all instances Councillors had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillors Clarke and Lee declared that they had received correspondence 
in relation to application 22/01615/OUT but had maintained an impartial role, 
had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dunn declared she had received information, and had attended 
public events in relation to application 22/01615/OUT. She also reported that 
she had received correspondence in relation to application 23/00058/FUL, 
however in both instances had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Nichols declared he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 22/01615/OUT and had attended a public exhibition of proposals 
for the site. He also declared that he had received correspondence in relation 
to application 23/00058/FUL. He further declared he was a director of Knowle 
Green Estates, but in all instances had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
As ward Councillor registered to speak on application 23/00058/FUL, 
Councillor Caplin declared he had received correspondence in relation to 
application 23/00058/FUL and had responded minimally, but still maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Gibson also spoke on behalf of all members present who were part 
of the Development Sub Committee and declared an interest in relation to 
application 23/00058/FUL. 
 
 
 

48/23   Planning application - 22/01615/OUT, Bugle Nurseries, Upper 
Halliford Road, Shepperton TW17 8SN  
 

Description: 
Outline application with approval sought for scale, access and siting, with 
details of layout, appearance and landscaping reserved, for the demolition of 
existing buildings and structures, removal of waste transfer facility and the 
redevelopment of the site for up to 80 residential units and the provision of 

Page 6



 

 

3 
 

open space and a play area, plus associated works for landscaping, parking 
areas, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular routes.  
 
Additional Information: 
 
Paul Tomson, Team Leader, Planning Development Management reported on 
the following updates:  
 
1. One late letter of objection has been received. The issues raised are 

already covered in the report. 
 

2. A consultation response has been received from the Group Head of 
Neighbourhood Services regarding bin collection. She raises no objection 
subject to the imposition of a condition to prevent the turning area at the 
end of the new roadway from being used for parking. 

 

3. A letter has been received from the applicant setting out the background to 
the case and setting out why he disagrees with each reason for refusal in 
the Committee report: - Inappropriate development in the Green Belt; 
housing mix; and the impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 

The note under the reasons for refusal on page 67 should refer to ‘reasons for 
refusal’ at the end rather than ‘conditions’. 
 
 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Edward 
Ledwidge spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-The applicant had worked positively with the council in its preparation of the 
emerging Local Plan 2022-2037 
-The scheme achieved all draft site allocation requirements which included 80 
homes and 50% affordable housing and the strategic gap  
-A non-determination appeal was submitted due to delays in the Local Plan 
process  
-The scheme was an appropriate development in the Green Belt 
-This scheme allowed for the complete redevelopment of previously 
developed land with no greater impact on openness  
-Extant permission did not set a limit on what was regarded as appropriate 
development   
-This scheme was justified considering special circumstances related to the 
Council’s worsening housing land supply  
-The objection to the housing unit mix was an aged policy requirement which 
no longer reflected housing needs  
-The applicant had responded to the current housing needs  
 
 

Page 7



 

 

4 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The proposed landscaping reflected a better use of land 
-This site rewarded the process of creating hard standing ground and turning 
this into housing 
-This was an overdevelopment 
-Local residents were not supportive of this application  
-The application made no reference to providing any social or key worker 
housing 
-The principle of developing on Green Belt was unacceptable 
-The incentive of a playground on site offered in a previous application was 
omitted from the current scheme  
-The design and appearance of the site was poor 
-Concern was raised of how the open space would be managed  
-Concern was raised regarding remediation of the waste transfer created at 
the rear of the site  
-It was unlikely that local people could afford detached three to four bedroom 
dwellings  
 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows:  
 
For: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 2 
 
 
Decision: 
The application would have been refused had the Council been able to 
formally determine it. The reasons for refusal will form the basis of the 
Council’s case at Planning Appeal.   
 

49/23   Planning application - 23/00058/FUL, Vacant Land adjacent to the 
White House, Kingston Road, Ashford TW15 3SE  
 

Description: 
Erection of a residential Block for 17 residential units, with associated parking, 
servicing, and landscaping / amenity provision.  
 
Additional Information: 
 
Russ Mounty, Team Leader, Planning Development Management reported on 
the following updates: 
 
The County Highway Authority has confirmed that having assessed the 
application on safety, capacity and policy grounds, it raises no objection 
subject to conditions. 
 
An additional informative is recommended: 
 

Page 8



 

 

5 
 

It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity supply is 
sufficient to meet future demands and that any power balancing technology is 
in place if required. Electric Vehicle Charging Points shall be provided in 
accordance with the Surrey County Council Vehicular, Cycle and Electric 
Vehicle Parking Guidance for New Development 2022. Where undercover 
parking areas (multi-storey car parks, basement or undercroft parking) are 
proposed, the developer and LPA should liaise with Building Control Teams 
and the Local Fire Service to understand any additional requirements. If an 
active connection costs on average more than £3600 to install, the developer 
must provide cabling (defined as a ‘cabled route’ within the 2022 Building 
Regulations) and two formal quotes from the distribution network operator 
showing this. 
 
It is recommended that Condition 2 is updated to change plan number 1423-
DNA-ZZ-GF-DR-A–1000 Rev 3 to Rev 5 received 22/08/23. 
 
 
 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Martin 
Shortland spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-This was an ill-conceived application considering the Council’s position as a 
Local Planning Authority  
-The application
[...]
ere provided for parking spaces which 
fulfilled Surrey County Council requirements 
-This development was the first Council scheme with a whole life carbon 
assessment  
-The development exceeded adopted policies on renewable energy provision 
and reduction in carbon emissions  
-All apartments exceeded internal space standards 
-There would be a contribution of £25,000 to the enhancement of play space 
area at Fordbridge park which would benefit both residents and the wider 
community  
-This development would help to meet demand for homes at affordable rents  
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Caplin spoke as Ward Councillor on the proposed development 
raising the following key points: 
 
-Concern was raised regarding road safety for residents crossing on a busy 
road with frequent road works in operation 
-There would be increased traffic and obstructions in the area  
-Concern was raised regarding the maintenance of blue hoarding panels 
around the site 
-The consideration of adding a pedestrian crossing was suggested  
-There were limited transport links  
-This building was not in keeping with the street scene 
-Concern was raised regarding the sharing of waste facilities with the hostel 
next door  
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The units were not affordable and would attract buyers from outside of the 
borough  
-There was inadequate parking  

Page 10



 

 

7 
 

-The financial contribution of £25,000 towards improvements to Fordbridge 
park would have no financial benefit to the Council as the developer 
-This application breached a number of Council policies 
-The design of the building was not in keeping with the street scene and not 
comparable with nearby residential properties 
-There was inadequate parking which would cause surplus parking on the 
other side of Kingston Road which would impact on residents leaving their 
properties 
-There was a lack of amenity space offered  
-There were poor transport links  
-There was a lack of communication with residents  
-There were poor crossing facilities, particularly for children and disabled 
residents   
-A residential development in close proximity to the hostel was inappropriate  
-The Council should be complying with its own policies and exceeding them 
-The prospect of adding underground parking was suggested 
-Road safety assurances should be made before developing residential 
properties 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Beecher.  
 

For (1) D Clarke 

Against (11) C Bateson, S Beatty, M 
Beecher, M Buck, T Burrell, S 
Dunn, D Geraci, M Lee, K 
Rutherford, H Williams, M 
Gibson 

Abstain (3) R Chandler, A Mathur, L 
Nichols,  

 
The motion to approve the application FELL.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geraci and seconded by Councillor Bateson 
that the proposal would have a poor standard of layout, be a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site with excessive density and height and poor level 
of amenity space, would not make a positive contribution to the street scene 
and would be of excessive height out of character with the surrounding area, 
 contrary to policies EN1 and HO5 of the Spelthorne Core Strategy and 
Policies DPD, 2009. 
 
The voting was as follows:  
 
For: 14 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 1 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

8 
 

Decision: 
The application was overturned and refused planning permission for the 
following reason: 
 
The proposal would have a poor standard of layout, be a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site with excessive density and height and poor level 
of amenity space, would not make a positive contribution to the street scene 
and would be of excessive height out of character with the surrounding area, 
 contrary to policies EN1 and HO5 of the Spelthorne Core Strategy and 
Policies DPD, 2009. 
 

50/23   Planning application - 23/00799/HOU, 41 Windsor Road, Sunbury 
on Thames TW16 7QY  
 

Description: 
Erection of single storey side and rear extension.  
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The process of determining this application at Planning Committee solely 
due to the applicant being a member of staff at Spelthorne Borough Council 
seemed inefficient. The Planning Development Manager advised this would 
be looked at when the Council’s Planning Code is reviewed.  
 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 15 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to conditions as set out at paragraph 8 
of the report. 
 

51/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 

Page 12



 

 

9 
 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 21:27 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



12a14a 12

18
16a

2

37

20

18a

13

Posts

1

P
E

N
T

O
N

 H
O

O
K

 R
O

A
D 14

Stonecroft

C
herry Tree

C
ottageOrchardHalcyon

The

Holly House

Avon Farm

WHEATSHEAF LANE

16
14b

28

32
34

13.7m

23

23a

12

Villa Dos Arcos

ST PINNOCK AVENUE

1

El Sub Sta

(Football Ground)

Wheatsheaf Park

Lighting Towers

Thames Club

Lighting Towers

9

Stand

5

7

14.0m

11
5

Mast

1 1a 18
0

7

Tandry

1

Englewick

Trenant

Rosebank

10Virco

El Sub Sta

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

Staines Town Football Club, Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines-upon-Thames.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE THAMES CLUB LIMITED 
 
 
and 
 

 
BARCLAYS BANK PLC 
 
 
and 
 
 
SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deed of Variation 
In respect of a Section 106 Agreement dated 12 September 2001 
relating to land at Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines, Middlesex 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 29



 

10327945 123036621.2 i 
 

Contents 

1 General Provisions 12 

2 Statutory Provisions 2 

3 Legal Effect 2 

4 Variations of the Principal Agreement 2 

5 Agreements and Declarations 2 

Schedule 1 – Plans/ Drawings 3 

Schedule 2 - Variations of the Principal Agreement 4 

Execution page 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 30



 

10327945 123036621.2 1 
 

This Deed of Variation  

Dated       2023 

 

Between: 

(1) THE THAMES CLUB LIMITED (company registration number 6574957) of 6th 
Floor, St. Magnus House, 3 Lower Thames Street, London EC3R 6HD (the 
Owner); and 

(2) BARCLAYS BANK PLC (company registration number 1026167) whose 
registered office is at 1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HPof Lending 
Operations, P.O. Box 299, Birmingham B1 3PF (the Mortgagee); and 

(3) SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL of Council Offices, Knowle Green, 
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey TW18 1XB (the Council). 

Recitals 

(A) This Deed is supplemental to, and varies, the Principal Agreement. 

(B) The Council is the local planning authority for the purposes of the Act for the 
area in which the Property is situated. 

(C) The Owner is the freehold owner of the Property which is registered with title 
absolute at HM Land Registry under title number SY384083. 

(D) The Mortgagee has the benefit of a legal charge dated 26 October 2020 in 
respect of the Property which is registered at HM Land Registry under title 
number SY384083. 

(E) On 12 September 2001, the Principal Agreement was completed. 

(F) The Principal Agreement includes restrictions about the use of the Football 
Pitch and associated facilities on the Property. 

(G) In the interests of the proper planning of the area, the Council and the Owner 
have agreed to amend these restrictions in the 
[...]
 a Deed by 
Barclays Bank PLC 
acting by: 

) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
sign here: 

  Authorised signatory 
 
 
print name: 

 

Executed as a Deed by affixing the 
common seal of 
Spelthorne Borough Council 
in the presence of: 

) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
   (affix seal) 

 
 
 
 
sign here: 

  Authorised signatory 
 
print name: 

 

 

Page 36



L

A

L

E

H

A

M

 

R

O

A

D

DRAWING

PROJECT

DRAWN

DATE

SCALE

DRG No REVISION

REV DESCRIPTION

REVISION

BYDATE CKD

1
COPYRIGHT  The contents of this drawing may not be reproduced in whole or in part without

the written permission of Fibonacci-Architects Limited

NOTES

CKD

The Barons : 46 Church Street : Reigate : Surrey : RH2 0AJ
www.fibonacci-architects.co.uk

FIBONACCI-ARCHITECTS

THE THAMES CLUB

WHEATSHEAF LANE

STAINES

SITE PLAN

DMM

June 2023

1:1250 @ A3 6438 L 005 -

DMM

Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2023. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

20 September 2023  
 
 

Application No. 01/00018/FUL 

Site Address Wheatsheaf Park, Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2PD 

Applicant Thames Club Limited 

Proposal To enter into a Deed of Variation (DoV) to the Agreement dated 12 
September 2001 made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, relating to Land at Staines Town Football Club, 
Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines, Middlesex, under Planning Application 
PA/01/0018 (‘the Section 106 Agreement’). 

Case Officer Matthew Churchill  

Ward Riverside & Laleham 

Called-in In accordance with the Planning Committee’s Terms of Reference as set 
out in the Constitution, the Planning Development Manager has decided, 
after consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, this 
DoV should be submitted to the Planning Committee for determination. 

  

Application Dates Valid: N/A Expiry :N/A Target: N/A 

Executive 
Summary 

This proposal seeks authority to enter into a DoV to the Section 106 
Agre
[...]
 These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
 
 App no  Site  Proposal  Applicant  Case 

Officer(s)  

20/00344/FUL 

Thameside House  
South Street  
Staines-upon-Thames  
TW18 4PR 

Demolition of existing office block and erection 
of 105 residential units in two buildings, with 
flexible commercial and retail space, associated 
landscaping, parking, and ancillary facilities. 
(Amended Application) 

Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty 

23/00070/FUL 

Hazelwood  
Hazelwood Drive  
Sunbury-on-Thames  
TW16 6QU 

Planning application for residential 
development comprising 67 units with the 
provision of landscaping, access, parking, and 
associated works. 

Bellway and Angle 
Property 
(Sunbury) LLP 

Russ Mounty 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 6



23/00098/FUL 

Kingston Road Car Park  
Kingston Road 
Staines  
TW18 4LQ 

Proposed mixed use development for new NHS 
Health and Wellbeing Centre, 184 residential 
flats, workspace, and refurbishment of the 
Oast House to provide community / arts / 
workspace use with potential for cafe and 
theatre, and servicing and landscaping / 
amenity provision, together with associated 
parking, with disabled parking and drop off 
space only on site, and a decked parking 
solution on the Elmsleigh Centre surface car 
park. 

Lichfields on 
behalf of 
Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty / 
Drishti Patel 

23/00112/FUL Two Rivers Bar And Restaurant 43 
Church Str
[...]
definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF  
 

 
 
Esmé Spinks 13/01/2021 
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 01/00018/FUL, Wheatsheaf Park, Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2PD
	Appendix 1 Original Section 106 Agreement
	Appendix 2 Draft Deed of Variation
	Appendix 3 Plan Showing the Pitch
	Report 01 00018 FUL

	5 Planning Development Management Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Report
	Appendix 2 Designation
	Appendix 3 Planning Appeals Appendix Jan 20 - Dec 22
	Appendix 4  Planning Enforcement Appeals Appendix Jan 21 - Dec 22

	6 Major Planning Applications
	7 Planning Appeals Report
	8 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
20 September 2023 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 

Councillor D. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

M. Buck 

T. Burrell 

 

R. Chandler 

D. Clarke 

S.A. Dunn 

K. Howkins 

 

M. Lee 

A. Mathur 

L. E. Nichols 

K. Rutherford 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor S.N. Beatty and 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

52/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

53/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Bateson declared he was approached to supply historical data in 
relation to application 01/00018/FUL and would abstain from voting on this 
item. Councillor Nichols also declared a close relative worked for the 



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

2 
 

interested party in relation to application 01/00018/FUL and he would abstain 
from voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Beecher and Burrell both declared they were involved in meetings 
in relation to application 01/00018/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, 
had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor Howkins declared an interest in relation to application 
01/00018/FUL which concerned a previous matter with Staines town Football 
Club relating to the call-in of the decision made on the Appointment of 
Representative Trustees for Laleham Charities Village Hall and Recreation 
Grounds. She however came to this meeting with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Gibson declared an interest in relation to application 01/00018/FUL 
of which she was a member of the Thames Club and on this basis had visited 
the site many times but came to this meeting with an open mind.  
 

54/23   Planning application - 01/00018/FUL, Wheatsheaf Park, 
Wheatsheaf Lane, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2PD  
 

Description: 
To enter into a Deed of Variation (DoV) to the Agreement dated 12 
September 2001 made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, relating to Land at Staines Town Football Club, Wheatsheaf Lane, 
Staines, Middlesex, under Planning Application PA/01/0018 (‘the Section 106 
Agreement’). 
 
Officers advised that the variation to the 106 agreement was submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority as an informal request and was negotiated by 
agreement rather than the applicant using a formal route by submitting an 
application. 
 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Steve 
Parsons spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Staines Town FC had a 130 year history as a club 
-The Thames Club had agreed to provide income to sustain football  
-Evidence was provided which demonstrated Staines Town FC was far more 
than just a limited company  
-The Thames Club had recognised the continued existence of Staines Town 
FC 11 months ago when they asked them to investigate the formation of a 
community hub  



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

3 
 

-The Thames Club had not consulted the trustee of Staines Town FC in 
advancing the Deed of Variation despite their name appearing on the section 
106 agreement  
-The section 106 agreement should provide perpetual protection for Staines 
Town FC  
- The section 106 agreement still served a useful purpose  
- There was no need to vary the agreement as prospective users of the pitch 
could still seek permission from Staines Town FC  
-There should not be a sacrifice of community assets 
-Outlets which represented a sense of community and pride should be 
retained 
-Wheatsheaf Park was the only pitch in Staines likely to accommodate senior 
clubs to play football  
-Refusing this Deed of Variation would make the return of quality football a 
possibility 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Martin 
Robertson spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Last year there was consultation with former officials from the football club 
concerning their possible occupation of the ground with no subsequent 
proposals 
-Any new football club entity would face the same issues regarding the 
section 106 agreement.  
-It was inappropriate that the facilities could not be used because of the 
abandonment of the site by Staines Town Football Club 
-The clause that required football games played by teams other than STFC to 
be approved by the club should be removed from the agreement  
-It would be a shame for the pitch and stadium to remain unused 
-The drafting of the S106 agreement never contemplated that STFC would no 
longer be in existence  
-Brentford Football Club was the chosen tenant to occupy the facility  
-Brentford FC was keen to support football in the borough and replicate 
community engagement schemes deployed in other boroughs which they 
operate 
-The property and pitch had fallen into disrepair after years of neglect and 
there was keen interest to restore previous high standards  
-Rent from football facilities would provide additional revenue to the Thames 
Club amid rising energy costs.  
-The Committee was asked to confer the Deed of Variation and remove the 
clause that can now never be complied with  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-Documents submitted by life members demonstrated that Staines Town 
Football Club existed separately from Staines Town Football Club Ltd.  



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

4 
 

-Concern was raised regarding protections in place for the land when other 
teams used the pitch at Wheatsheaf Park  
-It was a shame to lose the name and history of Staines Town FC  
-There was argument to suggest the continuity of Staines Town FC in 
Middlesex County Football Association records  
-Staines Town FC should have an opportunity to set up a new limited 
company  
-Other footballing organisations would have difficulty in contacting Staines 
Town FC for permission to use the pitch and facilities  
-Concern was raised at the possibility of loud music concerts being hosted at 
the pitch under definitions of permitted uses 
-The Thames Club was the landowner who had ultimate control of the use of 
the site 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dunn and seconded by Councillor Burrell to 
amend the definition in 3.12 (b) the “Permitted Uses” to read as follows: 
 
(b) any use falling within Use Class F2(c) of the Use Classes Order, but with 
the exclusion of music concerts without the prior approval of the Local 
Planning Authority  
 
 
The Committee voted on the amendment as follows: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision: The Committee resolved to agree the motion to amend the 
definition in 3.12 (b).  
 
 
 
The Committee then proceeded to vote on the application as follows: 
 
 
For: 5 
Against:6  
Abstain:3   
 
Councillor Nichols requested for his named abstention to be noted.  
 
The motion to enter into a Deed of Variation FELL.  
 
 
It was proposed not to agree to enter into the recommended Deed of Variation 
as the Planning Committee, by majority vote, is not convinced that Staines 

For (7)  

Against (3)  

Abstain (4) C Bateson, M Lee, A 
Mathur, L Nichols.  



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

5 
 

Town Football Club ceased to exist and/or no longer exists and that the 
existing s106 agreement and the current obligations can proceed and the 
purpose can still be fulfilled and still be useful. 
 
The motion to refuse the Deed of Variation was carried by the majority of the 
Committee. 
 
 
Decision:  The Deed of Variation was refused for the following reason:  
 
Not to agree to enter into the recommended Deed of Variation as the Planning 
Committee, by majority vote, is not convinced that Staines Town Football Club 
ceased to exist and/or no longer exists and that the existing s106 agreement 
and the current obligations can proceed and the purpose can still be fulfilled 
and still be useful.  
 
 
 

55/23   Planning Development Management Performance Report  
 

The Committee considered a report on the performance of Planning 
Development Management from the Planning Development Manager.The 
report was presented annually to advise members of the performance of 
Planning Development Management against government targets and 
requirements. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

56/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

57/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
In light of her departure, Councillor Bateson expressed his gratitude to Claire 
Browne on behalf of the leader and all Councillors for her contributions to the 



 
Planning Committee, 20 September 2023 - continued 

 

6 
 

Council’s legal department and particularly her work on the Debenhams 
Development appeal.  
 


